14-0723-PR14
July 23, 2014

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $5,438,136.05 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed
in Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’'s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
" construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of ($116,245.40) as listed in the attached July Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board's Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482, 483, 484
will be used for all Change Orders (July Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



14-0723-PR14

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness ~ The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P0O3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics —~ The Board's Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P0O2), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:
g \ \Q" - s
M _ P/W«-/ v% . %éf
Sebasfien de Longeaux Barbara Byrd Bennett/
Chief Procurement Officer Chief Executive Officer

Within Appropriation:

Approved as to legal foer?rL

James L. Bebley d
General Counsel




14-0723-PR14

1407

papiaoad Surpuny feusaixy ‘6

SaARRIIU] 101ISI J3Y30 10j loddng g

A8ajen3g 0l[0J3.104 [BuUCIEINPY Joj Jroddng

- souedwo) vay ‘g
SpaaN [edlueyay Aol ‘g

SUORIpUO) J0LIIXF pajeIolala| ¥

SUORE[OIA 8p0) 811 "€

~ soueridwio) apod ‘7
Aja)es T
:suoseay
SO'9ST'8EY'S ¢
‘ureunoy Sup{uLIp ‘s.m3onnsequr sfeuresp
‘1Ino2 [leqiaxseq ‘Funess ‘adesspue] ‘syuswaaoduw Sunysy ‘Surouay
‘2INS0{OUS YSEI} AIUOSBUI ‘A1IUB 100D B[GISSIIDE ‘P[aly J.In3 [BIDI1IIE
‘quswdinba punoadAeid ‘aayeayarydure/wooassep 1oopano ‘syjed Supjjem
alqeswrtad ‘sea.ae adesspue| mnoydno.ys Juswased sjqeswriad mau
‘[eA0wIal S34N3Ea) 931s pue Juawaed sapnjout 30a(oad ay], ‘9ouelsisse juels SALVIDOSSY 100128
6 yam wepd sagsew ayis papeaddn ue apiaoad o3 st3oeford sy jousiwiayy €1 0 0 1 102 ¥10Z/72/8  ¥10T/0T/9 00°008'8%ET $ ad 659¥€LL B 379V poomsuaaey
‘Burrooyy
pue s3uiyiao qured Surpnipur S3YSHUY JOLIDIUL M3U 3PIA0LJ ‘SPIROGIMYM
pue “483unod uondedal ‘sutezunoy Jupjurip ‘aur] Surates ‘dwel wooy
pueg ‘a3eusis ‘sayouaq ‘s193D0] ‘SIIIUSIE PUE SSINIX[) WOCI 33[103 ‘SO0
19101 Xastun mau ‘s1o0p Buipnpui sepelddn yqy snosue|asiwl apiaoig
‘£z qer Jeindiuo) 18 Aemades pajunow-100y) Sunsixe ui sajeidasal
eyep/iomod mau apiaoid Ly € PEE Je ased 38808 mau aplaoad ‘LbE
'OFE ‘YEE ‘TEE SqBT UM SI3MOYS ADUaBIata Mall apIA0Ld ‘8 E PUB LbE T —"
‘TVYE ‘0%€ 'TEE SqQBT UIYiIm s1auiqed Ajeyes Aoualiowa mau apiaold '9z¢ (z 3 NASTAIN 1ooyas ysSiy
L 19497} qe ABojo1g pue £g¢€ (1 19431T) qe Anstway) o3 apeaddn aja[dwo) adL €102  ¥T0Z/Te/8  ¥T0Z/ST/S  00'000°009'T § aig SESTZLL ‘NS'NAHDSVA WA Med ueBlop
'Suej 3SNeyxs maN ‘dd/dIn
'saredas L1uosew pue juawade(das Jool fened ‘wooy dald paieys mau i(f] NI NOLLITOWAG jooyos
L 1oAe7 20ua1a5) qe A3ojoig apeafdn ([ (9497 80UBS) qeTANSIWBYIMAN 2 O T 0 y10Z  vI0Z/Te/8  ¥10T/0T/9 00000005  § 20f 688VELZ HOYNOTIW 3[PPIA Ieysel
*asn aanensuwpe arniny oddns “INI'SUOLIVILNGD
8 03 I9p.0 uf uoneAoual Aok utojtad o1 spsfoad siyijossoding € 0 € sy ST0Z - YIOZ/OE/IT  +I0Z/OT/9 SO'9LE'6S9T § 20f 9LSYELT HITTIW ¥ [ooyag adpoq
*aseq [[eisul 03 1olid s[[em Jo aseq Je Jue[ess |[e3su|
‘UI00J 3I3UD 0] 3Seq [AUIA 9 MAU 3plACId *,§X,Z ~SIINPU0d 10§ Sutuado
}oLIq Je jaued 1aA00 [393s ssajutess aplaoad ‘aredar 1aiseqd o Jsgg apiacig O —
‘Juawade[dal J0OY ZTXZT LDA JO JSOE apiaoad 's{iem ‘sSuifteo jured pue % NASTAIN fooyos
L daud ‘s1e3d0] ‘sayouaq [easapad ysiqunjes o3 spjoaloid sty jojuaur sy, o 0 0og 8Y 102 v10T/27/8  ¥10T/¥T/S  00°000'0£2 $ 20l L1802L2 "N'S ‘NAHOSYd ‘H'd ySiy suer)
'S, WAT 0M3 JO S321350 33 10§ djuawaL) Jo Surpning “INI‘SHOLOVELNGD fooydg
8 Ulew 313 Ul 33INS JOOY 1S.11J B ajeaoual o3 s1393{0.d siy3 jo asodind sy, adgl 102 vT07/08/9  ¥T0Z/0T/9 00°000'00T $ 20l 84S¥ELT HATHA N Y81y sjuawal)
aam v H Vv
Loafoud aLva
q04 dVIAX NOLLATdINOD q1Lva aavmy JOHLIN
SNOSYRY SALON ANV 2d0DS 103[0Yd NOLLDY ‘WHIJdV TVDSId QILVAIDLINY  QivMmyVY LOVYLNOD LOVYLNOD # LDVULNQOD YOLOVYLNOD TT00HDS

yioz Aine
v Xipueddy



14-0723-PR14

60T IONVYHO W Hodey

‘sieaLle U] preog ay} 0} pepodes Hujeq aie pue paroidde usaq aney s1epio abueyd Gugmoljo} syl

96'799'21$ felo] 10s/0ud] «
96'v99'Z1$ HOV — UoISSIWO 2doos Joe1jU0D 25Rq Y} 0} S| feuoIpPE Bulppe UM pajeIoosSe SIS0 [ertew pue joge]  1L/1E/S0 €1/82/80
SgEe8ye
8poJ uosesy SUONANoSa( pl0 SbUBy) degaddy  Beq ebueud
%EL'8T VI6BEVLS 89°209'9L$ € 96'96/'1S$ KBotouyoay @ seonies Bunybl 003
911-18922-€102 9 11119ddeyd €102
|ooyog Arejuawa|g jleddeys ezl
(6+°£50'e¥$) fejoL yoefoid
(6°£50'€P$) UPRID SOUBMOYY spuny Aouabuiuod pasnun Jo} Jepio sbueyo paly  1/81/S0 ¥1/e2ivo
8ud-rZ0L-2l 86,5092
Spoj Uoseay] SUONANLosaq opio sbuey) Jed@ddy  SEeq sbuey)
%LL°0E  18°G86'698% 18'62¢'102$ 9l 00°099'899% 0SSy 9 USSRIN "N'S ‘Udyosed "H'4
IOH-1£292-€102 3DH uosuyor £102
22U9d|[99X3 JO [00Y9g Alejuswiajgy UOSUYOr UOPJIAA Sdwer
$1°9.5'06$ [e10). josfouid
62'925'068 BYO "Joafoad 8y} JO 1507 Ul BY) 0} JBPIO 8SEUDING [eulBLio ay) alpuossy  L/Y0/S0 YLILLVO
8Ud-¥20LTl 9092092
SpoJ uosesy SUORANDSe( BPI0 ebuBy) BeQgady  9jeq obuetd
%ETIE  GL'9LG'0VES 61°9/5'06% ! 00°000'052$ uotiowaq yBeuogap
VO IPES-€1L0T YOI pleqany €102
looysg YBIH pieqqnH § uopang
00'125°L$ {301 308f01d
001251 >0V~ uolssiwG "2d09s 1084)U02 958 B} UI PAPN|OUI JOU S)JoLR1 [euonippe Buipiod yim pajejoosse s)soo elslew pue joge  yL/vL/S0 €1/10/50
rad-rizl-yl 1667152 _
8po) tosesy SUORANoSSq JepI0 ebueyy Begddy 318 ebueyd
%6¥'8y  00'v€6°2r$ 00°020'v1$ ] 00'b16'8C$ 2)09|3 Aempeosgt
O11192€2-€102 9 1714ed 191504 €102
jooyas Nied 19)s04
000¥8'9L% [ejo1 J09f0ud
00°0¥8'91$ YOV — uoissiwQ "2d02s J0e.uod aseq au} 0} siybi) [puonippe Buippe ypm pejeloosse s)sod [eusiew pue Joge  ¥1/90/50 €1/0€/0
9Hd-1220€lL 6685152
3poj uosesy SUORdIOSa( JopiQ 9buey) S ddy  9jeq abueud
%y8'6y 00°L6%'68$ 00°0¥¥'82$ € 00°£50'25$ o003y Aempeoig
O1T1-106£Z-€L0Z 917 seybnH €102
|jooysg wo:m:: sueAj ssjieyd
JBquINN  JPesuo)  unounys Si8pI0 SI9pIO junoury
od 409, joenuo)d oBuey)n abuey) JoRIJUOY)
saquinp 3dy pieog ajoes0 1e3oL pasiAly lejoL DUUNN JeutbLiO Jaquinp yoafoag JOpUsp jooyss

LLjoL :abed
v1L02/€2/9 -9¥eq

9071 430¥0 IONVHI

1/4€/G0 O} ¥L/LO/SO
wioaj abuel sajoAo perosdde Japio abueyd osau |

Loz AInr

weibold wewsroidwy jeyided
sjooyog atjqnd obeaiyo

SdOD



14-0723-PR14

60 IONVHO W Hodoy

-sieaue ul pieog au) o) pauods) Bujeq aie pue paroidde uesq aney siepio abueyd Buimo)|o) eyl

€eise’les [e101 yoelo.d .
"urew Jea.js 0} moj Jadoad apiroid
£2°15¢'2€$ SUOIIPUOD PaISA0TSIQ 01 A1esS905U a.e Siiedal [PUORIPPY "UOHEBABOXS JOJJe POISAOISID Sem Jey} aulj Jamas uaxo.q Jedal 03 Joge| pue eLojew apinold  vL/8L/S0 v1/92/€0
8¥d-G2G0-LL 1€829¢
BpoH uoSedy SUONdIoSeQ BPIO sbueyy  Segddy  3jed ebueyd
%0991 €2'6.2'88¢€$ £€2'G/2'ss$ € 00°000°cee$ SOJel00ssY g d|qeloy
' AdN-16912-7102 14N I99ON $10Z
) jooyog Alejuswialg [oqoN pPaiv
Z2.°606'7L$ [eloL yookbud
“Jeydse Bujsixe pue SUOREASIS 4IND MBU BUj USaM]eqIussald aiem
2LGeL 1S SUOIIPUOD PBISACOSI  SOOUBIBHIP [enue)sqnS "adojs Ioj Sjuewsainbal yQy 1esu 0} Joplo ul 8doos Jreydse euoiippe ppe o) [eusiew pue Jogej apinold  L/¥0/S0 pLISLIVO
“(0D/1Ng 8lededss j siyiom eydse) sedo|s yay painbal 19w 0} Juawaoe|des ~
00'vLL'2$ SUONIPUOD) PaIsnoosi]  Jfeudse papusixs Joj daid pue sqina Jo suibus] omy aoejdal pue sacwal ‘suonipuoo Bunsxe AsAins o) paiinbal [ellejew R Joge  L/F0/S0 yL/LENOD
8dd-G250-11 L0€829¢ )
apoyuosesy SUONAI0Sa(] JepIO abuey) 3deqgddy 3 obuey)d
%.6'9L L2 0eL'ereS LzoeL'6v$ ] 00°000°c62$ 0088V R USSPIN "N'S ‘Weyosed "HY
AdN-L912ZZ-v102 TdN ssed 102
[o0YoS sseg supjiad
¥1°220'e61L$ [loL308/01d
"90BJINS 1JOS JO UOHE||B)SUI MO|[e 0} eate puno.ibAeld signop
10'2L8'86$ SUOIIpUOD palaAodsiq  Jo Bunesy apiaoid pue aunsojous pling “(sejod 1Bl ‘Uoje|elsul Jemes ‘Yjdep 0} UOHEABIXS) %001paq jo UolEAEdXs pue Buneald  ¥1/70/S0 PLILLIVO
£L°012'76$ pajoauq Bumo ‘resedo.d ueBoid panoidde o0} Jopio eseyoind [eniul jo uolelioucosy  ¥1/20/50 YLILLVO
8¥d-¥2oi-¢L 00¥.429¢
3P0 UCSEDY SUONdUosSa(] BpIO obueyy) drqgddy  8jeq sbueyd
%EL'8L YL8L9LGTLS ¥L'220'e61$ 4 00'965'790°1$ JUj 'si0}0RNUOD SSIIN UM
A LS-198G2-vL0C ULSBMIUM Y02
[00YOg JISIIYM Jesjuaaln uyor
697184193 [ejoL 108f01d
ov'ely'es SuUoNIpUoYD pasanoosid *$j0J}U09 BUIUOHOUNY LOU PUB LIOYS [BOL}080 PSISA0DSIP 0} 9np sjoAu0o pue Ajddns Jamod Buiybi| jouexe Bunsixs ojuoisney  ¥L/¥0/S0 1/92/€0
‘punoJbAe|d
617988'65$ SUOIPUOY) PaISA0DSIQ 1O }SES UleW [00YOS 0} 18ULI0D 0 LOISIASI 910 JoMas paJinba ulew Jojem 8 PUe 1omas AS|ie OU JO UOHIPUOD passrossia  vL/P0/S0 ¥1/92/€0
(00°895%) SUOIPUOD paIsr0dsi( "suojipuoo pajosdxe uey) ;epeq o)enp Alesssosu jebuojou st jeyjedoos jeydse Jo) JIpaid Joge| pue [elsiew spinold  7L/20/S0 vi/9e/e0
84d-6250-L1 £1€8¢29¢
9poy UoSesy SUondISsaq ;BepI0 9buey) 3Jeqgddy  9jeq obueyd
%SE LT SOLv2'Z8es SO Lye 9% ] 00°000°GLES Solelossy @ s|qely
TdIN-LPETPL0T 1dN A1062.9 102
jooyag A10baig uyor
RqUINN  JORJUOD  Junowny S10PIO S49PIO Junoury
od 40 9%, pejuon obueyn obuey) joRUuCH
Jaquny ydy pieog apoei0 lejoyL pas|aey fejoL 2quinN reuibuiQ ) 1aqunp joafosd I0PUdA |ooyss

yLOZ/CZ/9 :oled wiou3 abuel sajoAo eroidde topio sbueyo asey |,

9071 HITHO IONVHI
lLjoz obed 7L/1E/S0 O} L/L0/SO welboid juswsaoidwy reyde)

sjooyog 2l|qnd obeoaIyo

L0z AIne Sd)



14-0723-PR14

60 IONVHO W Hodsy -sieaue ) pJeog ay 0} papodes Bujeq sie pue paroidde uaeq arey siepio ebueyo Buimo|io) syl

18°016'46$ ejo) Joafoid
(o¥'290'0L9) YoR)NYOIY - Jouig ‘uoonpai Ajuenb usaiosjoesul o Ipal)  YL/8L/SO y1/5¢/v0
89°166'28 HOV — UOISSIQO . "adoos Buippos pue 03pIA 0} Sukelp Joolauluppy  YL/ZLISO VL/G0/S0

*[eAcwad YOL( Je LWNOD [83)s pasodxe Jo seale jued @
awnd ‘adesog ‘dnyoeq 0} 9/0 9] SO} SS /M JSA0D UWIN[OD AIUOSEW JO SaLAm (Z) JeIno plingay ‘uwnod e)s asodxs o) Aluosewl
3OUg JO SEUYAM JOINO (Z) aroway :([ejo) G) SIBA0D UWINGD diY) 0} Sadoas Jom Buimolioy sy ppe o) Buioud apiroid ffeys D9
*JOA0D ULIN[OO YOED JO JBJUSD 3Y) UMOP SHOBID [EDILIGA URJUOD
81°069'v9$ SUORIpUOY PaIsA0dsIq UOHEAS| 3 YLON SU) L0 SUWINIOD 8Y} |2 JeU) PR1SACISIP Sem J UoIeAS]T] UHON 83 uo uojeleBian auy Jo jerotual syy Bumoliod /21150 ¥1/20/50

‘urewsJ 0} Bujuued pue jpued paje|nsul ‘LRl Jo apIS JousXe Bulsxa Juled

“1oAno| ured pue awud ‘adelos ¢

‘sjuiof Mopum jje Je Juefeas Ajddeal pue arowsy 'Z

‘Buize|b a1nosqo paacidde oy ypm sa)l pua yloq aze|fai usyy spuljg [eibajul pue Bujze|b Buysxe saoway |

(89°6¥9%) uonoaaq 10edsul a)Ss o adoas pasiAal o) JOCE] PUE [BLIBJEW 3PIACI] "€ | MOPUIMAA Jo Juawade|dal ay) Buneulwi|a Jo} 1Ipald Jode| pue [eusiew apinold  ¥L/ZL/S0 YLiG21v0
00'€0S'L$ 1senbay jooyos . "WwooJ JaW utjuswdinbe JoAlas Joy sjepno ajesojey  YLIZLISO yi/L2170
(16°95€$) Jsenboay jooyas *$99/40 UILLpE Ul SPLII] [ejuozioy 0} sepeys Jajo1 ebueyd  ¥L/21/S0 YLILLY0
5160892
3pog) uosesy SUONAIoSe opI0 d0UBYD  Sleq ddy  3jeq ebuel)
%0E’LL  98'VOL'CLS LS 18°0L5°45$ 6 00°0S6'evE'0L$ "ouj ‘uononiisue) aue oKL
YOW-LLeovvi0T HOWBeLVLOC
looyag ybiH ey piemoy weifiim
9€'8/9'2$ {101 109foid
9£'8/9°¢$ HOV — uoissiwQ "2do0s J0B.jUOD 958q BY) Ul PAPNIOUI JOU SHI0JIR4 [euoiippe Buipiroid yym pajeioosse §)sod felidjew pue Jogel  1/91/50 €L/71/90
viseLie )
3poguiosesy SUORAIoSaq BopIO 9bueqy eEgddy  3jeq ebueq)
%S9’k 96'199°6Z$ 9£'8/9'2$ 3 09'686'22$ ABojouyos| g saamses Busybn 003
91718291102 217225 €102
jooyog Y6y zinyog Hen
0L°€€0°9L$ {101 J080id
0L€20'9l$ Jsenbay (ooYyos *SUIOOLOT SSIO0E SAJ0SSI 0 W00 18]10) XaSIUN 8y} 0} 8due.jus Bunsixe syl AJipow o] [eLejew pue Jode] spinold  71/81/50 ¥1/60/S0
8ud-1Z01-¢L 2e1909¢ )
3poy uoseey SUORAoSS BPIQ SbUEy) S ddy  51eq 9BuEtD
%.8°€l 88°LLY'L6$ zeeeLlLg [4 96'€82'08% QU] ‘s10y0B[UCD JBIIIN "HM
ool gl %74 74y 41114 YOjaouaime y10e
|looyag Atejuawaly asuaime] H Maqoy
Bpquiny  Peguo)  jJunowy Si0pJ0 SiopJO junouny
od Jo o, peuo) abuey) abuey)n JoBIJUOH
Jaquinp jdy pieoeg ajeIio lejoL pasiAdY lejoL PqUINN rewbuQ ) saqunp joafoid J1Opuap [ooyss
9071 3¥3d¥0 IDONVHD
lLjog :obed ¥1/LE/S0 O} pL/LO/SO weJboud yuswanoidw) eyded
pLOZ/SZ/9 :91Ra wouy obuel sajoko peaocsdde tapio ebueyoasay | sjooyos ayand ommo_—._o

Loz AIne SdD



14-0723-PR14

60 FONVHO W podey

‘sieaue uy preog ayj o} pepodel Bujeq aie pue paroidde ussq sney siapio sbueyo Butmoljo) syl

1021628 fejol 108foid _
10Z16'2$ dOvY — uoissiwQ "2do2s J921)U09 3584 3y} U PAPN[OUI J0U S}jOJIR1 jeuofippe Bulpiroid yIm pajeioosse §1s00 eLisieut pue joge  LvLISO vLIvLIVO
1516692 «
3poH uoSesy SUOCRANSSa Bpio obueyy 3deqgddy  31eq abueq)n
%EL’L  0€°9EL'Er$ 1021628 l 62'¥28'0v$ ABotouyos g seonses Bugubin 003
9171-20L¥2-€102 9L1Yyduelg ouezo €102
Xauuy ouezoT o}jopoy
9v'€08°C$ [e101 yooloid
isliieq yeydse
ue Jo} 80U3} 8y} Jopun pueq a919.10uod e Buioe]d Jo 8doos aseq ay a}ejdwios 0) Aiesseosu s|edoas [euolippe siy . sjsod asooj
9'€08'c$ SUORIpUOD paienodsia pue sjusuishipe |les ‘sap uedoIq Bulsixe Se |jlom Se UsaLW 90Ud) 8Y) JO Justuade|dal aUj) SsaIppe 0} Jode) pue [eusiew apinold  L/v0/S0 14 1%41 40
8Ud-G250-L1L 98G/¢29¢ ]
3poD uosEsy SUORANSSeq BpIO SbUey) drgddy  Seq obueysd
%E8'6  9'1L26°00€S ov'126'9z$ € 00°000'v.2$ 00ssY 8 USSPIN "N'S ‘Usydsed 'H4
TdN-L9VEC-¥10Z IdN SWUD 102
[ooyog sawg) 1 Maqoy
£1°699'22$ fej0) yooloud
ped a)e10u00 pue Joikeld ay} Jo qind yuou ay) Buoe yied s|qissesde
20°L¥6'vLS 109)IyolY - Jod1g ue aplroid 0} sabpe mau ay} Ino mes pue ped 9]40U09 JO LONBASJe JSnipe ‘Wi uised Yoleo Jomo| 0} Joge| pue [euojew apinold  #1/80/50 L/9LIV0
L1'82L'1$ Isenbey jooyds "jo1fejd meu puno.e freipient jeuolippe 1o} JOge| pue [eldlew dpinold  ¥1/22/S0 L/9LIY0
8Yd-5250-LL 91€829¢
5po0D uosesy SUORAIoSaq BpIo obueyy 9deqgddy  91eq sbueyn
%200l 00612°29S$ 006L2°15$ 8 00°000°115$ S8JeI00SSY B siqeley
TdN-L02ZZ-v102 TdN uaigneag 102
Jooyas uajgneag ajsideg uesp
008021 $ [er01 yoofoid
*SJUBWBHNDSI SJUBHNSUOD [RJUBWILOIAUT
00'v80°CL$ dOV — uoissiwQ 20UBPIOd0. Ul £G1, WO0) uapebIspuU Ul uoieinsul adid pue af Bul(iso Jo Jusiuslede So}saqse 104 [eLsjew pue Jogej apiold  ¥1L/9L/S0 ¥1/50/S0
6£6089¢ .
B8po7) UOSEDY suopdudseq epI0 ebuey) dregddy 9 sbuey)
%09°0L 00¥80°9ZL$ 00v8021$ l 00°000'7LL$ 00ssY @ USSPIN "N'S ‘ueyased "Hd
dIS-15292-¥102 dIS uosijjlon ¥1.0¢
|ooyag uosH|oN O UiA]
1Bquny  Pefguo)  junowry siopi0 siepi0 junouny
od 309, pesuod obueyn obueyn joesuU0)
1aquinp idy paeog adel0 ejoL Pas|AdY lejoL RquinN rewblQ . Jaquny ja9foid A0puap jooysg

vLoc/ee/9 syeq

901 H3AHO0 IDNVHI
lLjop :abed YL/LEIS0 O} #L/LO/SO welboud Juswanoidw jeyiden

wiouj abued sajoA2 lerosdde uaplo abueyo asay |

sjooydg a1iqnd obestyo

102 AInp Y )



14-0723-PR14

60 IONVHO W Hodey *sieaue uy pJeog ay) o} payodas Bujaq ate pue panoidde usaq aney siapio abueyo Buimoljoy ayt

€2°165'5€$ fejol yosfoid _
‘dwnd duins mau e pue s|jub Jfe uinjaJ jo suojealpow
€0'¢.e'6$ aoueldwo epog “llemife)s € Jopun eale Ue Buisojous apnjoul yolym sauenss] jwiad 10} O dU} WOI4 SJUSLIWIOD BY) Ssauppe IM OO SIUL  YL/P0/S0 YLIVZIVO
02'622'0e$ O3IW - 0%3 *SJUSLLNOOP JOBIUOD BU) UI PAPNIOU JOU SEM JeU} 9d0DS [BJUSLILOIAUS A1eSSB00U SO} [eliojew pue Joge| apinold  71/81/S0 YL/121v0
L¥6089¢C ’
Spoj uosesy SUONAIDSaq BPIQ Sbuey)  degady  Seq ebueyd
%GS'9 §5'GC9'cS6$ §5'629'85$ S 00°000°G68$ $8Jejo0SsY @ dlqeliey
vav-18.ee-rioe vav uewiod y102
|O0YOS uewijo sousz
Y L0'9% [ejoL 308f01d
"JOJJUOT BUUNJOA [BOO] Yim Ewugm 0} UONBULOD NIAIG'C B 8|qeus O} mmmum Je Xoq 1o811p
TAAZ LS Jsenbey fooyos PUIMUIUAA ©Pnjoul [Im uoje|fe)su] ‘obe)s o} Jexiw punos woly syndul feuonippe [[eJsul 0) Jodge) pue elivjew spinold  1/91/50 yL/Leo
8¥d-¥20L-2L 2289092
9po) Uosesy SUONAIDSaQ PpIO SbUE) SEgddy  Sfeq ebuey)
%289 15'S62°Lev$ 16'562'22$ 14 00°000°'00v$ Juj ‘siojoeNuUOD JBIIN U
HOIFLE0I110C YOI uaspunwiy 102
Jooyos YBiH uaspunwy pjeoy
00°466°L1$ oL yefoud
00°266°L7$ YOV — uoissiwo ‘sjuswia.inbal YNOVINS Jed spoddns jonp jo Jequinu paainbal sy) ppe o} Jogel pue feuslew spiosd — ¥L/8L/S0O €L/9LioL
8Yd-G2S0-LL 05/862¢
Spoj Uosesy SUoNdIose BpIp sbuey) BEQgddy  BEQ ebueyd
%G6'9 00°2..161°12$ 0072242288 121 00°000'18'61$ 00SSY g USSPIN "N'S ‘usyosed "H'd
dIS-1929¥-210C diS nied uebion z1.0Z
|ooyas YbiH yued uebiof
00°000°6$ oL yosfoid
“jooyos auy uj pue
00°000'6$ Jsenbey j0oYos  pielp Uy 8y} Ul pnui jusnesd |im aBueyd sy | “Jeydse o) ease padeaspue| Buisixa ue LeAU0D 0) Juswidinbs pue [eusiews ode  +L/Y0/S0 YLISLIVO
8Yd-G2S0-LL 01€829¢ .
spoguosesy SUORdIoseq RpIQ ebuey) dreqaddy  dfeq sbueqd
%969 00°59Y'l6e$ 00'59%'62$ S 00°000'99¢$ 00SSY @ USSRIN "N'S ‘Uaydsed ‘Hd
IdN-1£252-¥L0T TdN 19imes $10Z
[ooyag 1afmeg Aaupig
RquINN  Pedjuo) junoury S10pI0 S19pI0 unowy
od 309, peuo) abuey) abueyn joRIUO)
Joquinp jdy pieog apoelo lejoL PosiAdy jejo)p RpquinN rewbIQ ] lquinp josloid Aopuap |ooyog
907 43040 IDONVHD
lLjog :obed #1/LE/50 O} pL/LO/SO weJBoid juswaroidw) [eyded
yLOZ/EZ/9 :9led wioJy abueu s31949 [eaoidde sopio abueud asay sjooyoas 21iqnd ommu_e_o

y1L0Z AIne SdD



14-0723-PR14

60 IONVHO W Hodey *sieaue u| pleog ay} o) papodal Bujaq aie pue paroidde uasq aney sispio abueyd Buimoljop sy

(00'90€'c€t$) [ejo1 109foid
adoos .
1001 AUBSS823UUN I0} JIPaI0 SPIACIH "PRH 2U) Ul palinbai A|fenjoe y10m 309p JOO. JO JUNOWE SU} PaPISXa SJUSLLINJOP JORUOD
(00°'90€'cel$) SUOIIPUOD PaIdA0casi] oY) ul pajesipul (1redal pue juswede|dal) oM 3IBP JOOJ 10 JUNOWE S} Jey) PRISACDSIP SeMm ) ‘UONONJISUOD JO 8sIN0d au Buung  ¥1/20/S0 PLILLIVO
8¥d-22.0-60 69890¢2
3P0 UOSEDYy - Suonduosaq loplo obuey) degddy  3feq ebueyn
%0L'S  OE.LpEOLv'ves 0e°L¥S's8lL'L$ 85 00°008°0€2's2$ 00 uoionAsuoy Js|pai
diS-18€91-210¢ diS 19A1e) Z1.02
~ jooyog ybiH Asejiji N 1oALeD
e ovy'os o] Joefoud
¥£'911'9% SUOIPUOD palanroasi|q -2oe[d sji uradid mau yim soejdal pue aajeA Ajjneyj SAOWSI 0} JOge| pue [elejew apinold  vL/8L/SO vLI0EIV0
88d-6250-LL 898€8C
3po) uoseoy . SUORAUdSeq BopIO Sbuey) Slegudy  3peQ abueud
%S2'S  ¥90.6€86'C$ $9°0.6'8VL$ ) L 00°000's£8°¢$ Auedwo? g ybim
A19-16922-€102 g seawed €102
jooyog Alejuswajg seawe ujate |y
89'088'G$ [e1o1 108foud
‘WAB aY) Mojeq saoeds WOOISSE[O Ul 9SIOU0NPaJ 0} SEM LOIUM
1090.d By} Joj JuBlUI [eUIBLIO SY} UeYIE 0} JOp.o Ul MJom Jo adoos ay) Jo Hed aq 0} paau ua|ing siyiAg pajou sededs feuonippe
Y} JBY} POUIULIBIOP SBM JI ‘MBS JayuNy pue 1oafoid ay) Jo pieme ay) Buimojio) ‘Janemoly ‘WAB oy} Mofeq SWIO0ISSE}D UrRW
10'1e5'62$ YOV — uolssiwp 2y} papn|oul pey siom Jo odoos aseqay . “wWAB suy moeq sededs ul Juswsdeldsl B leuolippe Joj Sl seplo abueyo siyl  ¥1//2/S0 v1/12/20
(ecr0s9'ee$) }pai) souemolly spuny Aousbunuoo pasnun Joy jopio abueyoypaly  L/EL/SO ¥1/50/S0
8du-¥20L-CL y£801L9C ]
spoHuosesy SUonduosa( BpI0 abuey) 3degddy  8jeq sbueyn
%.LV'S L6'v8Z'7Tv$ 89'€06'1¢$ 14 6¢'L8€'00v$ out ‘siojoenueD BN MM
HOlFLevez-eLoe Ul Aepng g1L0Z
|ooyog Aiejuawa|z Aepang H smsnbny
18°116°2$ [e1o] Yooloud
L8’ LY6'CS 1sonbay [oouydg "stuoouyjeq ul Gunured Buljes pue jlem [euonippe dje|dwo)  ¥L/F0/SO PLIGLIVO
8¥d-7Z0L-2) 6166192 :
apoHuosesy suonduosagepip ebueyy) dEeqgddy  3eQq ebuey)
%LL'9  €0°201L°1G$ L8'LY6'C$ l 27591 '8v$ ou} ‘slojoenuo) JOIIIN UM
1I1S-L61€2-v102 LIS w4 y102
|ooyag w4 0suug
Jaquiny  jPesuo)  jJunowy suepI0 SI9pI0 junouwny
od 09, oeauo) abueysy abuey) joRIU0D
Jaquiny jdy paeog ajoelI0 jejoL pasiAay lejoy laquinN feuwibuiQ . Jaquiny josfoad lopusp jooyss
901 H3IAHO IDNVHD
lLjog :afed ¥1/L€/S0 0 PL/L0/SO weJBoid Jusweroidwy jeyided
pLOZ/CZ/9 :9)eq wioly abues sajoA90 [eroidde saplo abueyo asay | sjooyog aijqnd obestyn

Loz AIne SdD



14-0723-PR14

60 IONYHO W Wodey ‘SieaLe uj pieog ay} o} papodaa Bujeq ase pue panosdde usag aney siapio abueyo Buimo||os ayL

(Lzvo0'se$) fejo4 30900.d _
(12'700'52%) 1paID 83UBMOlY ' spuny AouaBunuoo pasnun Joj Jspio abueydo upasd  $1/82/50 PLI22/S0
84d-¥2oi-ZL 2619€9¢2 )
Bpo) Uosesy SUOIAIOSS( BpI0 obuey)  Segddy  SQ ebugyd
%06°L  ZYYOE9LL LS ZV'8L6'1Z$ L 009ZE'YS1 LS "3U] 'UOHINIISUOD V"D O
SN1-129v2-€102 9 snl e[eBuBybiN €10z
[ooyag sebunybiN asualol4
LE'POLL$ [ejoL y0eoid
8t'826$ SUOIIPUOD Poien0dsi( "paysijowap Buted st ey} jem NIALD € UIJINPUOD PaIeAodsIp 91e00[al Of [eLslew pue Jode] 8piaold  ¥L/8LISO VL/LLISO
"JoeIUOD 8sEq BU) Ul
£8'5e8% HOV—UOISSIWO  papnjoul Jou semadods SIU | "PaYSIOWap o4 [[IM ey} |EM & UO SI0Aap uitefe a.lj Bupsixe sjeaofel o} letejew pue Joge| spinold  1/8L/50 LI0L/SO
8Yd-G2G0-LL (3 X474
Spojucsesy SuondioseqepIO SbuByY3  deQddy  SQ ebueyd
%YL'Z 00296'G¥51$ 00°0zv'ees 6 00'2rs'elsL$ "0 'sejuedwod uoiaNsu0) OH
yoI-L6est-€L0C Ol SH ssi0d €102
looyos yBiH ssipi0) KiusH abioag
(00'v¥S'e$) [ejoL oefosd
(0008 '¥$) soueldwon 8pod *sjusluWod maal Jiwed Jad 40 0L 0} 4O 2688 WI0J} SWINJOA UOHUIISP JO UDHONPAI SO} JIPSIO J0GE| pU. [elslew opiAold  1/8L/SO vL/ELSO
00°9€9$ aoueldwo apon *SJUBLULLIOD Maas Jwad Jad uonelo)sal sselb pue Buipelb Jo 3} ‘bs 00G| Ajejewixoidde ppe o} Joge| pue [eusjew apinoid  vL/8L/SO pLIELISO
8Yd-6250-LL 916692 )
3p07 UosEay SUONdIoSeq BPIO 9bUEys S ddy  97eq abuend
%02'¢ 00912'06v$ 00'912'51$ 14 00°000°G.L1$ Auedwiog uononysuod Aig-liy
4VN-101£5-€102 4vnsund gLoz
jooyasg ybiy ueyjodosjay aLINY BYSMOPOPS SLIB |
(18°€69'G1$) [e10L 109001
(18'€69'G13) }pa1Q aouemo|ly spuny Aouabupuoo pesnun Jo} Jepio sbueysypaid  $L/82/S0 YL/v2/S0
1961992 .
3po] Uosesy SucIduosa( BpIQ sbueyy  degddy  SE(q sbueq)
%9e'e  LS°ELL'00L$ 15°012's$ € 00°€06'PSLS 20sSY g USSIBIN "N'S ‘Uayosed "HH
-40I-16€92-¥102 L-¥0l PueR 102
|ooyas Alejuswajg pueja] abiosn
PqunN  jJoenuo)  Junowy s1epIO S19pIO junowry
Ood 340 % penuon abueysn abueyn joeuon
Jaquinp ydy pseog ETRITT lejoq pasiAey fejoL BquinN reuiblLiQ ) 1aquinp joafoig FLITEYY jooyoss
9071 ¥3dHO0 IONVHI
lLjo L :obed PLILEISO O} pL/L0/SO weiboud juswanroidwy |eyided
pLOZ/SZ/9 :9%ed wiosy obuel sajoAo eaoidde soplo abueyd osay sjooyog aljqnd obesiyo

L0z Ainp Y )



14-0723-PR14

60 IONVHO N noday

‘Sipave U| pieog ay) 0} payiodss Bujag ale pue panoidde uaaq aaey sispio abueys Buimoy|o syf

00'850'G$ [ejo) 30ef0id
00°090°L$ Jsenbay jooyos "po}senbe. 1000 WOISNY *SI0J0D J9X00] SINGI O} Jjels suy-IuD Aqjsenbay  #1/81/50 1/80/S0
00°€8S'L$ HOV — uoissiwo "UOISSILO YOV fod S0l meu G ppY  ¥1/22/S0 ¥1/80/50
00'€8.$ YOV — uoissiwp “umoys seuyj Buiquunid ou jnq ‘sueld [einjos)iyoie UO PARROIPUI JUIS "UOISSIWO / Jousjuewnood  ¢L/81/S0 vi/62iv0
002e9'L$ SUOHIPUOD PaJaAcosI(] ‘eale §Jnos-a1 Jamas Ul adid Ao [euoippe Jo UORIPUOD PaIRA0SIA  PL/BLISO vLI62/v0
8dd-G¢S0-LL ¥61869¢
3pos uoSesy SUORdNoSaq JopI0 JbUeyD I ddy  Jleq sbuey)
%yL0  00'198'0v6'GL$ 00'1,98'22% L oo.coo_wwm_m L$ 00SSY R USSPBIN "N'S ‘usyosed ‘Hx
dS9o-1Zive-vioe dsoanohele] vioz
|ooyog ayyakeje] aq uear W
60'652'c$ fejoL yofoid ”
*Alessa0au se Jleydse pue 9]910U00 SAOWSY "SJUSWINSOP UOKINISUOD Y} U PRJEIIPUI YIOM [0Sdo) pue pos
60'652'€$ YOV — uoissiug MaU 3Y) Joy Js1led aulljybiens e apinoid 0) 86pa jjeydse pue sjesouod Jejnbo.n uo Supno mes Jo 41 /¢ Ajelewixosdde spinold  YL/VO/SO PLILEICO
gYd-+¥20L-¢l 8¢.109¢
3po] tosesy i SUONAISSe( Bpi0 ebuey) B ddy  SEq ebueq)
%180 60'65¢'8.€$ 60'652'c$ l 00000°c.¢€$ QU] ‘s1030B0U0D JBIIN UM
AUI-LSLVZVLI0Z U1 9599).0 ¥L0Z
|o0Y2s 2399),0 D lI9qes|
{00°000°0¥$) [ej0L J0ekid
"pUB Bulfvo ay) sjeulwis) 03 Japio uiiyjos doup e Bulpwoid pasinbail sy
"‘mopum Bugsixs auy jo doy ayy mojeq Bullies ay) doap o} Alessadau sem 3| -Buleo Bunsixa ayy pue sysiof Buisixs sy ussmiag , 1
00°000'v$ SUOHIPUOD PRIBAOISIG  AjuUO Sem 8.9} Jeu) POSA0ISID SBM ) JoAomoy 'saunix|y Juby ul Aej mau jo uole|eisul ay) papnjoul adods aseq au) 201 Wooy Uf  ¥1/20/50 vLILZIL0
*po)sanbal sem JIpaio e os wiopad 0} AIesSa0au SEM YI0M DY) SUOU “1aAamoy ‘Juswsoe|del
(00 000'¥¥$) HRRIQ dduemo|ly YoepwnsdAB jo 43 ¥¢.'y pue Juswweoe(dal oop POOM JO 4S §8/'C JO SOURMO[e J0} PS|[E0 SJUSWINCOP JoBU0oaY L  YL/VO/SO cLiel
8Yd-G2S0-LL 518622 .
spojuosesy SUONAISSq BpIQ obuey) Jegddy  djeq sbueyd
%L6°0 €1°962'05¢'8$ €1'966'6/$ 65 00'00.'v.2'8$ QU ‘SI0J0RAUOD BN UM
dIS-LE9YZ-CL0Z dis umoigq 2102
Awopeoy fjunwwiod umoig H pleuoyy
9.'128'7$ {ejoL 1eoid
9.'128'c$ SUOHIPUOD Pa18A0SIA “UoljelgiA WoJj |l JoU Sa0p Jaduwiep ISneyxe a3 Insue 0} SN LY ¢¢ 8u) 1o Alquesse uid meu e jlgjsul  1/81/S0 Pi/L0/S0
8¥d-v2oL-Z1 2819€92
pogUosesy SUDRAIDSS(J PpIQ dbUey) deqaddy  dje(q Sbueyd
%60 9.'128'20€$ 9.'128'2$ L 00°000°00€$ U] ‘s10)9AU0D JBIIIN “H"M
HOW-16061-7102 UOW 9dOH #1.02
SH daug abajjo) adoH
Bquiny  PeIuo) junoury Si8pIO SippIo jJunouwy
od 40 % joeduon abuey) abueysn joRiuCH
Jaquinp 3dy pieog ajorIQ ejol, pasiAay fejop iBquinN lewbli0 ] 1aquny j03foad AOPUSA jooyss
901 Jd3d¥0 IONVYHD
lLjog :abed ¥1/LE/SO O} PL/LO/SO weJbo.d Jusweroidwy jeyided

vioziez/9 -9eq

wiouy abuel ss[9As [eroidde seplo ebueyo asoy |

sjooyos aljand obesiyo

L0z AIne SdD



14-0723-PR14

60 IONVHO W Hodsy ‘sipaue u| preog au} o} pspodal Bujaq ale pue paroidde usaq aney siapio abueys Buimo|jo} ayy

{00°051°019) [ejoL Josfo1d _
. ‘sobueyo
(00°051'01%) pejoRilgeumO  BunuuseiBold S4O 018Np G| Z # WOOISSE[D SoUSI0S MAU 8Y) W01} 8doos aoiaIas seb ojofop 0} 1IPaJo Joge| pue eusiew apinold . ¥1/22/S0 ¥1/90/S0
8008992 .
3pc) Uosesy SUONAUOSag BpI0 obuRy)  dEQAdy  Sfeq abuey)d ,
%011~ 00058°'LL6$ (o00s1'0L%) 3 00°000'2Z6$ J0ssYy g UBSRIN "N'S ‘Usyosed "H'4 ,
dis-LLeve-vioe diS uued 102
{00lag uuad werfim
(66°291'19%) fejoL 199loid
“Ife} 0} sareyo oy Buisneo ojul padwing aq
ues Asy) se sjuspnis sy} Joj Ueou0d Ajajes [eljusjod e 8s0d WOoOJ JI Y} Ul Syoe. Jieyd Buisixe 8y { "UOKeo0| U € U Sligyd
6072L°0L$ SUORIPUOD palanodsig Buipios sy ife jo aBeio)s 1oy Majle O} SYI.J lem [[e3su; pue Wwoos abeio)s Jieyd 0} adueIUS AIpow 0) Joge] pue eLaew apinold  ¥1/8L/G0 yL/ETIVO
(80'z6Z°'1L43) }Ipau) souBMO|lY spuny fouaBuhuod pasnun 1o} apso sbueys ypasd  vL/8LISO ¥L/10/50
84d-20l-2i Ge80192
Spo) Uosesy] SUONAIOSeq BpI0 ebuey) Segddy  d®q sbueyd
%6E0- 000L2'69¢'1$ (cz°916'v$) L €2'98L'v1C'1$ Juj ‘sio10eRU0D JBlIN U
L-dOI-L¥622-€10C 1-40lJ2A2Q €102
[o0Yyd§ J9Aa(Q J welliim
(Lz°6679) fejo] jooloid
(1z'66v%) 1P3ID S0UBMOllY spuny AouaBuguos pasnun Joj Japlo sbueyo ypal)  L/8LISO ¥1/G0/S0
8¥d-r20L-2L 0528092 )
Spopuosesy SUONAUSSS( opI0 Sbueyy 3Jeqgddy  9leq abueyd
%820~ 69'16L'9/L$ (LZ 66Y%) 2 96'069'9/1$ 00s8Y @ UaSPIN "N'S ‘ueyosed "Ho
oFol gl B 4 2orin 47174 Y9I Aaobau9 pLozZ
jooyog Alobaig uyop
(rL-eLLy) [ejo] yoeloid
(rL'zLny) 1pe1D douemollY spunj fouabunuoo pasnun 4o} Jopio abueyd YPAIY  FLIZ0/SO yL/6eiv0
1618992 .
spojtosesy Suonduoseq BP0 obueG) eleddy  Sieq sbueyd
%€20- 98'V60°€L$ (rLzis) L 00'292'¢.$ Ju] ‘sio1BRUOD BN "M
HOI-1562Z-¥102 DI Aemaq 1102
salpn}g [eanynanin iy 3O Auapeay Aamaq
BQUNN  JPEeUO0)  JUNOWY s10pI0 S18pJO junoury
od 0% jpoesuo) abueysn abueyn joRIU0D
JsaquinN 3dy paeog apri0 |ej0)  pasiady fejolL RquInN reutbiiQ ) 1aqunp 308foad I0puap |ooyag
9017 d3AYUO0 IDNVHO
lLjoe :obed ¥1/LE/S0 O} pL/LO/SO weiboid Jusweroidwy [eyded
p1L0Z/€Z/9 :9¥ed wouy abue. so[oAo [eroidde sopio abueyoasay |, s|ooyos 21jqng obesiys

102 Ainp SdD



14-0723-PR14

60 FONVHO™W yodey

‘siesLie U] pieog au) o} papodas Bulag ase pue paroidde uasq arey suapio abueya Buimolo) sul

(00°0sv°21$) ejol J00loid
(00'0st'2L$) pejoalQ JeumQ *[00YOS JO Je)S al) Jo9 ). JOU PIP %IOM LI0J0BJIUOD WOl ipaIo 1da0de 03 ajep uoialdwod 10.uo0 pusix3  YLIF0/SO €1/¥0/80
9Hd-L220¢€L 981./€5¢
Spojucsesy SUORdIOSe(q epI0 ebueyy  Segddy  3feQ ebueud
%92'¢L- 00°0£0'68$ (00 0s¥'21$) 13 00°02S'10L$ aloe(3 Aempeolg
03S-19192-€10C J3s 19¥euueg £10¢
[ooyas 1axeuueg ujwefusg
(66'82¢'L5$) [ejoL 108foid
(66°82¢'26$) 1paiD souemolly spuny Aouabuuoo pasnun Jo} japio sbueyoypaId  1/82/50 pLIvT/S0
8¥d-¥201-Cl 6¥2809¢2
9poD Uosesy] SUONAIOSS( BpIG SbUBYD  JBQ ddY  SleQ ebue()
%99'LL-  LOOVEVEYS (66°82¢'26$) ! 00°6.9°'16V$ 0S8y 3 UBSPIN "N'S ‘Usyosed "H'4
UOFLLLLE-PLOC uOI Al 102
Awapesy fjunwwo) Aey oneloH
(09'9:0'719) jejo} Jooloud
(09'920'71L$) PRI SOUBMO|Y spuny AousBunuos pasnun ioj Jepio sbueys upsty  vL0/SO yL/ezvo
89/199¢
3pojuosesy SUONdIDSa( BpIp obuey) 8egddy  deq sbueq)
%ZLV'6- OF'€Zy'6EL$ (09920'71$) L 00'005°€SL$ 0SSy 3 USSBIN *N'S ‘Usyosed "H'4
LAOFYYET-VL0T 1-491 A106219 ¥10Z
|ooyasg AioBais uyor
(e0°26v'8%) [e101 Jos/04d
(20°267'8%) 1IPa.D SoUBMO|Y spuny AouaBunuod pasnun Jo} Jopo abueyo ypaid  ¥1/81/S0 Y1/51/60
218¥69¢ .
3po osead SUORAIoSe0 BPIO 9bUEGD S ddy o SbUEuD
%20'¥- 01°502°202$ (20 L6v'8$) 4 21'202'1128 Ju| ‘siojoeuoD JBIIN UM
dis-19vee-vioe dis souej9ysed 102
soue||ajse)
(e5°022'9%) BloL y00foid
(£5°0z2'9%) }paI aduemo|ly spunj Aousbunuod pasnun Joj jepuo sbueyoypal)  vL/P0/SO v1/10/50
90692
spoyuosesy SUORdioseg BpIO hueyy  SEgddy  9jeq obueyd
%L8'L- 28'GZY'90L$ (81'656'L$) ¥ 00°68¢£'801$ Auedwog uononisuod Aigriiy
AdN-12922-1102 TdN s1Weyd 102
jooyag Ajjeroadg siawjeys sewoy |
JBquiny  Joenuo)  junowy SI9PIO S19pI0 Junowy
Od 409, penuo) abueysy abueyn joelUO)
saquinp 3dy preog ajorlo |ejoy  PasIAdYy lejoL Jaquinn leuiBii0 taqunp joafosd Jopuap Jjooysg

LLjooL :obed
vL0Z/EZ/9 :9¥eq

9071 43dH0 IONVHO

weibo.d usworcsdwy prden
sjooyas aljqnd obeaiyo

Sd)

¥L/LE/S0 O3 L/10/GO
wo.yabueu sajoho erosdde Japio sbueyoasay |

102 AInp



14-0723-PR14

60 IONVHO W Hodey ‘s1paue uj pieog ay) o) psuodas Butag aie pue parcidde usaq ey siaplo sbueyd Buimo||of au)

(ov'svz'9LL$) pouad siyj 10} siapiQ abueyg |ejo}
(1e°0ve'8619$) [ejoL yoeloud
(1e'ove's61$) 1pa1D souBMO|lY spuny AouaBunuod pasnun oy sopio sbueyspeid  ¥1/22/S0 PLILLILO
8¥d-¥zZ0lL-2lL 2528092
8po) ucsesy SuOnduosaq BpIQ ebuey)  dSlegddy  3Eq ebueq)
%LS'69- ¥2'€86'6.$ (ve-o9c'z8l$) 4 8G'¢he'292$ 00S8Y g USSPIN "N'S ‘Uayosed "Hd
HOMLI62ZYMOZ 403 ouejeq 102
Jjooyos ouejaq 9 premp3
{(o0'6¥2'L5$) [ejoL 100oId
(oo'evL15%) Upa1D sdUEBMO|lY spuny fouaBupuod pasnun Joj Jopio aBueyoypal)y  L/Y0/SO YLISLIVO
€/€1£92 .
9poj Uosesy SUONdIOSSg BpIo ebueys  sEA ddy  3jeq sbueyd
%0E Ly €6°265°€.$ (00°6¥L15$) } €6°90€'6Z1$ ou| ‘uoRINIISUOD LBISIOA PIO
JAN-190£Z-PL02Z dIN s ¥LozZ
{ooyag Aiejuswia|g siunH A abioag
(zr'2sv's18) [l01 1091d
(zL'2sv'S1Le) Npal) souemolly spuny AouaBunuos pasnun Joy soplo abueyoypal)  ¥L/Y0/SO v1/e2iv0
LEY0S9Z
Spoj tosesy Suonduoseq BpIp ebuey) g ddy  SQ Sbueyd
%28'0€- 15908'19% (ev'685°229) 14 00°9v<'68% 20S8Y g USSPIN 'N'S ‘usyosed ‘H'4
HOILOSSZ-¥10Z YO UoP|20IS 102
|ooy2g uopjooys ydasor
(87891 °16$) [ejoL joefoid
(1e'eez'sed) Upa.D soUBMO|lY spuny Aousbunuod pasnun oy epio ebueyoupsld  ¥1/20/S0 PLIL0IVO
*uoioNJIsUOD Buunp pasodxe
(L9v¥6'55$) PSjoBlIQ UMD 9.oM Jey) SHUSWIIE JOLBIXS SNOLEA PBUILIEXS PI0J9Y JO JesuiBu] suy) sS)je panowsl 8doos 104 JIPaI0 JOGe] PUB [BHSjeW 8pinoid  ¥1/Z0/S0 ¥L1L0/v0
8¥d-¥z0L-ZlL 00v2192
Spe) uosesy SUORdIdSa(] BpIQ S0UELD  JPgddy  3feq abueq)
%SZ'€L- 9€'610°26G$ (8¥°891°16%) 4 ¥8'Lv2'889% U] *si0}oenuO JSHIN “HM
UDIN-ZG099-710Z SaAndadsiadpawinied 102
SH Awapeoy diysiapeatapeyn saanoadsiad
Bquinyg  Joesuod junowy S19pJ0 SIBPIO jJjunowy
od J0 9% Jenuo) afiueyn ofiueyn joRIU0D
Jaquinp jdy pieog ajorIO leyoL pPIsSiAdYy [ejoL RBguny fewbuQ . laquinp joafosd lopuap Jooyog
90717 d430H0 IONVHD
lLjo Ll ebed LILE/SO O} pL/LO/SO weiboid jusweoidw jeyided
yL0Z/SZ/9 :9¥ed wouj sbuel s34 [eaosdde Jopio abueyo asay |, sjooyog a1qnd Ommo_e_o

Loz Aine SdD



